

No. 22-50669

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MATT PLATKIN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-cv-637

Brief of Appellee
Matthew J. Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General
ANGELA CAI
Deputy Solicitor General
TIM SHEEHAN
MELISSA MEDOWAY
MELISSA FICH
CHANDINI JHA
JOHN T. PASSANTE
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Attorney General's Office
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
angela.cai@njoag.gov

Attorneys for New Jersey Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13
ARGUMENT17
I. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS OR AFFIRM BECAUSE THE
NJAG IS NOT A PARTY TO THIS CASE.....17
A. The NJAG Is Not A Party To This Case.....17
i. The Revival Theory Fails.18
ii. The Refiling Theory Fails.....26
B. Because The NJAG Is Not A Party, No Relief Can Be Granted.31
II. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT APPELLANTS CAN
OBTAIN RELIEF AGAINST THE NJAG, IT MUST REMAND
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION TO THE
DISTRICT COURT.....38
CONCLUSION44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996)	28, 34
<i>Brittingham v. Comm’r. of Internal Revenue</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971)	32
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	32
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1970)	37
<i>Defense Distributed v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Defense Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 40, 41
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 5, 38

<i>Diece-Lisa Indus., Inc. v. Disney Enters., Inc.</i> , 943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 25
<i>Drabik v. Murphy</i> , 246 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1957).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	41
<i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Ginsburg v. Stern</i> , 242 F.2d 379 (3d Cir. 1957).....	26
<i>Grupo Mexico SAB de CV v. SAS Asset Recovery, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	40
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 789 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Hous. Auth. of City of Atlanta, Ga. v. Millwood</i> , 472 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1973)	14, 27
<i>In re Brand-Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (JPML 2003).....	23
<i>In re Flight Transp. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 764 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1985)	14, 23
<i>In re McBryde</i> , 117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997)	32

In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.,
794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015) Passim

Junger v. Daley,
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)39, 40

Kane Enters. v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Maiz v. Virani,
311 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2002)14, 27, 28, 42

Miller v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
554 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2009)21

Netsphere, Inc. v. Gardere Wynne Sewell, L.L.P.,
657 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2016)27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....31

Omni Cap. Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987).....27

Pettus v. Sec. Serv. Fed.,
49 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1995)30

Republic of Ecuador v. Connor,
708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013)27

Robbins v. Pocket Beverage Co.,
779 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1985)21

SEC v. Arcturus Corp.,
928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019)40

SEIU Loc. 5 v. City of Houston,
595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)41

<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. FDIC</i> , 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Solar Turbines v. Ship-Side Crating Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1444 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Starnes v. McGuire</i> , 512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21, 36
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	30
<i>Texas v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)	30, 31
<i>Texas v. Real Parties in Interest</i> , 259 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Windmere Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 728 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 469 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	33
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 709 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Uni Oil</i> , 710 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Universal City Studios v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	39

Vista Health Plan, Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
31 F.4th 946 (5th Cir. 2002)37

Visual Sciences v. Integrated Commc’ns,
660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981).....41

W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Loc. 24,
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985)29

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)37

Wilson-Cook Med., Inc. v. Wilson,
942 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1991)21

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 129227, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 14047, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)33

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-98, 40, 41

Rules

D. Conn. Local. Civ. R. 83.736

E.D. Mo. Local R. 4.0636

N.D. Ill. Local R. 83.436

S.D.N.Y. & E.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 83.136

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6515, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7923
